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Mra. Blanca S. &.)'6 

July 13, 1998 

Director, Division of Records and Reporting 
Florida Public SeiVice CommiNion 
2540 Shumard 08k Boulevard 
Tallahaaee, FL 32399-0850 

Dear Ms. Bay6: 
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Endoted Ia an original and fifteen copies of BeUSouth 
Telecommunlcatloos, Inc.'• Artawer and Reaponse to Complaint and Request for 
Relief ofTeJ-Save, Inc., which we ask that you file in the above-captioned matter. 

A copy of this letter Is endoeed. Please maltc It to Indicate that the 
original was flied and retum the copy to me. Copies have been MIVed to the 
parties ahown on the attached Certificate of SeiVice. 

Sincerely, 

&FILED n ~ .~ 
.1/7'0...... ~ fJ.. ~ ~) 

OF RECORDS Nancy B. White 

NBWM 

cc: All parties of record 
A. M. Lombardo 
R. G. Beatty 
'M11i8m J . Ellenberg II 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Docket No. 180758-TP 

• 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served via 

U.S. Mall and (*)Federal Express th'- 13th day of July, 1998 to the following: 

Staff Counsel 
Florida Public Service 
Commission 

Division of Legal Services 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Swinder & Bertin Law Firm • 
Andrew D. Lipman 
Warren Anthony Fitch 
Marcy Greene 
3000 K Street, Suite 300 
Washington, D.C. 20007 
Tel. No. (202) 42+7500 
Fax. No. (202) 424-7843 
Represents Tel~save. Inc. 
alkJa TOe Phone Company 

The Phone Company 
6805 Route 202 
New Hope, PA 18938 
Tel. No. (215) 862-1500 
Fax .. No. (215) 862-1085 
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBUC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In Re: Complaint and Request for Relief of ) Docket No.: 980758-TP 
Tel-Save, Inc. Against BeiiSouth ) 
Telec:ommunlc:ationa, Inc. ) 
for Violation of Sections 201 (b) and 202 of ) 
the Communications Act of 183-4, u amended,) 
and Violation of Florida Statut" Annotated ) 
Section 3&4.03 ) _________________________ ) Filed: July 13, 1998 

BELLSOUTH ~ICATlOHS, INC.'S 
ANSWER AND RUPOHaE TO COMPLAINT 

AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF OF TEL-SAVE, INC. 

BeiiSouth Teleoommunlc:atlo, Inc., ("BeeiSouthj, hereby ftles Ita Answer and 

Re.ponse, pursuant to Rule 1.110, Florida Rules ofCMI Procedure and Rules 25-

22.037 and 25-22.0375, Florida Administrative Code, to the Complaint and Request For 

Relief of Tei.S.ve, Inc. ("Tei-Savej. Notwlth ... ndlng Tel-Save's allegations to the 

contrary, BeiiSouth has not violated the Talecommunlcatlont Ad of 1996 (the "Act"), 

any Florida Statute or the Rules of the Florida Publlc Service Commlsalon 

("CommiAionj. BeiJSouth reapectfuDy aubmltl that the Ccmplalnt ahould be den.led. 

For anawera to the apeclflc allegatlona In the Complaint. BeiiSouth atatea u 

follows: 

1. Wdh regard to the aiJI.,ogatlona of Par.graph 1 of the Complalnt, Bell South 

ad mite that the CornrniMion has jurtadlction over the Intrastate operations of BeiiSouth 

In Florida. The remaining allegations of Pa~raph 1 ara denied. In further responaa. 

BeliSouth atates that the proper vehlde for reUef sought In the ComplaJnt Is a rule 

making. 
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2. S.ISouth II without lnfomlatlon sufllclent to formulate a lftPOOM to 

Paragi'I!Ph 2 of the Cornpl8lnt, end, thelefore. dell11 the elleg.tlona contained therein. 

3. Bel::)oulh edmlta the ellaglbona of Parlgtlph 3 of the Conl>lalnl 

4. With regard to the alleglltlont of Perag,..ph 4 of the Complaint, BeiiSouth 

can neither admit nor deny the allegatlone regarding Tel-Save's ateture In the lnduetry. 

BeiiSouth denlel the rem.inlng degatlons of PetiiQ~ 4, and apeciflcelly denies that 

any action by BeiSouth denlee ~the bet..nta of competition In Florida. In 

fed, BeiiSouth'a of'Jer of 1 Pr1mlty lnterexc:Mnge Carrier ("PIC") freeze to b custome.-. 

protec:ta the choices that c:onaumer. have made among competitive aeMol providers 

from being tampered with by unac:nJpOioua ~· 

5. With regard to the allegadona of Pan~greph 6 of the Complain~. Bell South 

lldmlta that It doll not accept requeeta to 11ft PIC freezes directly from camera by • 

mall. BeiSouth requires that the cuatomer orally verify his desire to 11ft the freeze. This 

can be ecoomplahed through a variety of easy end convenient method~. BeiiSouth 

denies the remaining llegatlona of Pan~graph 6 of the Complaint 

6. With regard to the alleglltlont of Pan~greph 6 of the Complaint, BeiiSouth 

admits that If It rec:et..s a PIC change request on an account that hu a PIC freeze, It 

retuma a me11age to the carrier IUbmlttlng the request, that the request cannot be 

proc:ea!lld. 

2 
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7. With reg8l'd to the allegatlona of Paragraph 7 of the Complaint, BeiiSouth 

admits that requests to hez.e can be aubmitted by custonMn telephonlcalty directly or 

on a three way caB with the BeiiSouth eeMc:e repreeentatlve, a Tfri.Save 

reprnentatlve, and the coatomer of BeiSouth and deniM the remaining alllgatlons of 

Paragraph 7 of the Complaint. 

8. With reg8l'd to the allegations of Paragraph 8 of the Complaint, BeiiSouth 

denies aaJd allegationa. Further responding, BeUSouth shows that the PIC freeze Ia an 

Important meana by whlc:tl ~ concer118d wllh the ponMty that they could be 

llammed can use to pcotect themselves from Intentional or unintentional charges to 

their telephone ..VIce. c~ ahould have this option, partleularty where there 

exiata a variety of eaay and convenient methoda to 11ft the freeze aa Ia the caGe with 

BeiiSouth. 

9. BeUSouth denies the allegations of P8f110'8Ph 9 of the Complaint. 

10. BeiiSouth deniM the allegationa of Pat11Qraph 10 of the Complaint 

11 . With reg8l'd to the degationa of Paragraph 11 of the Complaint, BeiiSouth 

atates that Paragraph 11 eaaentially conalata of quoted sect1ona of valiout atatutea that 

do not require a response. BeiiSouth denies the allegation contained therein that Ita 

prac:tl<:c.4 are not juat and reasonable. 

12. With regard to the allegationa of Paragraph 12 of the Complaint, BeiiSouth 

edmlta that common carrtera are prohibited from engaging In unreasonable and unjuat 

3 
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discrimination under fedenl end SUite laws, but deNM that eJther staMory scheme Ia 

violated by the UM of • PIC freez.e • lmplemeutld by BeiiSouth. BeUSouth denies the 

remelnlng allegatlona ~ed In Pa,-.graph 12. 

13. Wth regard to the alleglltloM of Pe,-.graph 13 of the Complaint. BeiiSouth 

•greet that PIC freezes era ptotectlon egalmat stemming. BeUSouth denies that the 

FCC or any state regulatory ~~gency has found that PIC freezes Implemented In the 

manner cited In the CompiM1t, with the many easy and convenient methods of lifting 

of Paragraph 13. 

And now, further 81lSWering, BeGSouth states: 

14. A BenSouth customer has the ability to select an lntereJCchange c.rrler for 

Ita telephone aervlce. The PIC wilt carry aU lntert.ATA calla (and lntralATA c.lla where 

1 + lntralA TA preeubacrip&n has been lmpllemented) which are dleled on a 1 + basis. 1 

Customers fMY change this PIC designation and select a new lnterexchange cerrier. 

1 Generally, wher e intraLATA presubscription has been 
implemented, the i ndustr y has settled on - and commissions have 
adopted - a dua1 PIC approach which allows a customer to have one 
carrier t or its local (intraLATA) toll and another carrier tor 
its interLATA toll. Ot course, a customer may choose the same 
cartier for both if that carrier is authorized to provide both 
types o f t oll aezvice. While this fact is not relevant to the 
issues raised i n this Complaint, BellSouth wishes to clarify that 
while references in this response are to a single code, there may 
be more than one on an account. The analysis holds true in 
either case . 

• 
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BeiiSouth provides Ita customers with the opportunity to place a PIC freeze on their 

accounts to avoid unauthorized changes to the cuatome(a local toU and long distance 

provider • a practice commonly refened to a •alanvnmg•. When a customer plac:ea a 

PIC freeze on hla or her account, the local toll and toU provider cannot be changed 

without authorization otQined directly from the customer. 

15. BeiSouth Implemented the PIC freeze proceaa In Florida prior to the 

introduction of lntral.ATA ~. BeiiSouth otrera a freeze option for local tolland 

toU, but not for local aeMc:e. The procedUIM for local toU and toll PIC freezes are the 

aame and were not changed with the Introduction of lntralATA aubacription. 

16. There are a variety of almple and convenient methods which a customer 

(or a carrier in oonjunctlon with a customer) may uae to lift the freeze If the customer 

desires to have it lifted. It Ia, for example, aa eaay u picking up the phone. Together, 

these methods are mont than edequate to enable Tel-Save end any other carrier to 

market their aervices and awltch cuatomera to their aeMc:e when the customer dealrea 

to be awitched. Contrary to the aaaert1ona of Te~ave, these methods do not Impose 

an unreasonable burden on end uaera or the canlera. 

17. A PIC freeze may be lifted by the following methods: 

a. The rec:ommended option Ia for the end uaer to call the business 
office directly; th.a can be done 24 houra a day, aevan daya a 
week: 

b. The carrier may call the Equal Acoesa Setvlce Center with the end 
user on the line durtng normal buslnesl houra to request the 
LPICIPIC freeze be lifted; 
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c.. The canier, with the end user on the line, may leave the request In 

en Equel Acceu SeMce Center voice mailbox after nonnal 
·JJeakd8y bualnesa houri and/or during weekends; or 

d. 1"- CMier may tranafer the customer (without ~'e~TWinlng on the 
line) to the bualneaa omce responsible for that end uaer'a account 
Thil tn1ns1er would allow the end uaer to authoftze and 1n1truct 
BeiiSouth to lift the LPICJPIC freeze. Typically, this option II used 
efler Equal Acceu SeMce Center'• nom\111 weekday buslnesa 
houra and/or weekenda. 

18. It II mponant for the Commlsllon to know that this Complaint II not about 

what end Ul8l' CUitorllltl want. Indeed, It II the end user cuatomer In the ftrat place 

who, legltinately concerned about being llammed, hal asked that Ita PIC be changed 

only with Ita expreu authortzatlon. BUT, algnlflc:ently, it II not end user cuatomera who 

are alklng BeiiSouth to 8CCePt e-maU requeats to 11ft that freeze.2 It Is a carrier. The 

Commllllon should not be confiJaed by Tel-Save's Complaint Tel-Save wantl 

BeiiSouth to aocept requntl from Tti-StYo to 11ft •n end uaet customer' a PIC freeze. 

The r.s.ve proposal would have the effect of undoing the benefit of a PIC freeze, a 

benefit which Tel-Save adcnowledges In Ita Cornplalnl (Complaint at Par. 13). The 

2 BellSouth is not aware of complaints from end user c ustomers 
reqard ing BellSouth' s practices on lifting PIC freezea, or end 
user customer requests that BellSouth modify theae practices. 
BellSouth would consider implementing a means to accept requests 
re•teived by e-maJ.l directly from end user customers t o lift a PIC 
freeze, It customers were behind the Complaint. There simply 
hasn't been the ground swell ot support for such a change; 
customer s' concerns i n this area focue, rather, on reaeonable 
aeeurance that they will not be elammed. Currently, BellSouth 
end uaer customers appear to be satisfied with dealing with PIC 
freeze via the phone. 
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20. FlnaJJy, Tei-Save'a proposal would potentially cause more confutlon and 

could facilitate slamming. It appears from the Complalnt tNt TeJ..Save wants to coiled 

requests for PIC freezes to be n•uiiOYed, end e-mail a group of requests to BeiiSouth at 

one time. Ills di111cult to Imagine a prooeu more open to abuM than thla one. NothirG 

would prevent • carrier from e-mdlng bogus authorization to 11ft a PIC freeze. The ret I 

beneficiary of auc:h a plan would be tNt aubMt of carriera which engage In alammlng 

u a way of buslneu. For an of theM reatont, the Complaint ahould be denied. 

WHEREFORE, h8Ying fully ......,eted the aaeg.tlona r.laed In the Complaln1. 

BeiiSouth respectfully requeats that the Complaint ofTel-58ve, Inc. be dlamlued as 

Tel-Save Is not entitled to the relief eought. 

Respectfully aubmitt.ed this 13th day of July, 1998. 

BEUSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. 

~%.e8f~ ULJ 
NANCY B. WHITE 
elo Nancy H. Sims 
150 So. Monroe Street, Suite 400 

Ta~. Fl 32301 
(305) 347-5555 

\U.O{l:c"»"'* @~qx; lk!) 
~~J. ELLENBER 

Suite4300 
678 W. Peadrtnle St, NE 

Atlanta, GA 30375 

(404) 335-0711 
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